
                                                                                                                             
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
PASCHIM VIHAR SPORTS COMPLEX 

ᳰद᭨ली िवकास ᮧािधकरण 
पिʮम िवहार खेल पįरसर 

No. F3(660)Civil/PVSC/DDA/2023-24/65      Dated : 09.05.2023 
                 

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION NO.-01/PVSC/DDA/2023-24 

 
Online quotations are invited on behalf of Chairman, Delhi Development Authority (Sports Wing) for the following 

works at Paschim Vihar Sports Complex. The quotation shall be uploaded in two parts, namely, ‘Part -I’ containing 
Technical Bid and ‘Part – II’ comprising ‘Financial Bid’. The bid not uploaded in accordance with the prescribed 
manner will not be accounted for at all. The tenderer should be registered with the GST Department and furnish a copy of 

registration with the tender. The tenderer should be registered with the GST Department and furnish a copy of registration 
with the tender. Earnest money shall be deposited through RTGS/NEFT in the account of “CAU SPORTS DDA (EMD 

ACCOUNT)” having Account No. 1614159849 with “Kotak Mahindra Bank, Gulmohar Park, New Delhi, (IFSC. 
KKBK0000184).” 

 
अȯƗ, िदʟी िवकास Ůािधकरण (˙ोट्Ŋस िवंग) की ओर से पिʮम िवहार खेल पįरसर मŐ िनɻिलİखत कायŘ के िलए ऑनलाइन कोटेशन 
आमंिũत िकए जाते हœ। कोटेशन को दो भागो ंमŐ अपलोड िकया जाएगा, अथाŊत् 'भाग-I' िजसमŐ तकनीकी बोली और 'भाग-II' शािमल है, िजसमŐ 
'िवȅीय बोली' शािमल है। िनधाŊįरत तरीके से अपलोड नही ं की गई बोली को िबʋुल भी िहसाब मŐ नही ं िलया जाएगा।। िनिवदाकताŊ को 
जीएसटी िवभाग के साथ पंजीकृत होना चािहए और िनिवदा के साथ पंजीकरण की एक Ůित Ůˑुत करनी चािहए। िनिवदाकताŊ को जीएसटी 
िवभाग के साथ पंजीकृत होना चािहए और िनिवदा के साथ पंजीकरण की एक Ůित Ůˑुत करनी चािहए। बयाना रािश "CAU SPORTS DDA 

(EMD ACCOUNT)" के खाते मŐ "कोटक मिहंūा बœक, गुलमोहर पाकŊ , नई िदʟी, (IFSC. KKBK0000184)" के खाता संƥा 1614159849 मŐ 
आरटीजीएस/एनईएफटी के माȯम से जमा की जाएगी। 

 
N.O.W:- Sports/Culture activities/events. 
S.H:-  Conduct of BadmintonTournament-2023 at PVSC. 
 

कायᭅ का नाम :- खेल/सांˋृितक गितिविधयां/कायŊŢम। 
उप शीषŊ    :  -        पीवीएससी मŐ बैडिमंटन टूनाŊमŐट-2023 का आयोजन । 

 
Estimated Cost:  Rs. 22,321       Earnest Money :  Rs. 5000/- 
अनुमािनत लागत: ᱧ. 22,321/-                        बयाना रािश : Ŝ. 5000/-  

        
 
 

(SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY ATTACHED) 

(संलᲨ माᮢा कᳱ अनुसूची) 

Quotation documents can be obtained / download on the e-tendering portal i.e. website 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app or www.dda.org.in upto 17.05.2023 (03:00 pm) (last date of sale) and Opening 
of technical bid on 17.05.2023 (3.30 PM). The unique transaction reference of RTGS/NEFT shall have to be uploaded 
by the quotationer in the E-Tendering system by the prescribed date. 

कोटेशन द᭭तावेज ई-टᱶडᳳरग पोटᭅल यानी वबेसाइट https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app या www.dda.org.in पर 17.05.2023 
(दोपहर 03:00 बजे) तक ᮧा᳙/डाउनलोड ᳰकए जा सकत ेह।ᱹ िबᮓᳱ और तकनीकᳱ बोली का उ᳃ाटन 17.05.2023 (अपरा᭮न 3.30 बजे) को 
आरटीजीएस/एनईएफटी के अनूठे लेनदने संदभᭅ को कोटशेनर ᳇ारा ई-िनिवदा ᮧणाली मᱶ िनधाᭅᳯरत ितिथ तक अपलोड करना होगा। 

 
TECHNICAL BID (FIRST COVER) 

तकनीकᳱ बोली (पहला कवर) 

The quotations are required to furnish following documents in technical bid:- 

तकनीकᳱ बोली मᱶ िन᳜िलिखत द᭭तावेज ᮧ᭭तुत करने के िलए कोटेशन आव᭫यक ह:ᱹ - 

i. Scanned copy of reference of RTGS/NEFT (EMD). 
आरटीजीएस/एनईएफटी (ईएमडी) के संदभŊ की ˋैन कॉपी। 

ii. Scanned copy of PAN No. 

 पैन नंबर कᳱ ᭭कैन कॉपी। 
iii. Scanned copy of GST Certificate. 



 जीएसटी स᳷टᳰफकेट कᳱ ᭭कैन कॉपी। 
iv. Scanned copy of Proof of requisite fee deposited with Contractors Registration Board of DDA. 

डीडीए के ठेकेदार पंजीकरण बोडᭅ के पास जमा अपेिᭃत शु᭨क के ᮧमाण कᳱ ᭭कैन कॉपी। 
 

TERMS & CONDITIONS :- 
िनयम एवं शत:ᱸ- 

1. The supply/work shall be done as per specifications. 
आपूᳶत / कायᭅ िविनदᱷशᲂ के अनुसार ᳰकया जाएगा। 

2. Quoted rate should be inclusive of all taxes / levies including GST, payable under respective states, DDA will not entertain any 
claim, whatsoever in this regard. 

3. उद्धृतदर मŐ सभी करो ं/ लेवी सिहत जीएसटी, संबंिधत राǛो ंके तहत देय शािमल होना चािहए, डीडीए इस संबंध मŐ जो कुछ भी दावा नही ंकरेगा, उसे शािमल नही ं
िकया जाएगा। 

4. While quoting the rates, the GST on the item should be included as per details given below: 
On item 1 and 2 - GST@5% 
On item 3 - GST@12% 
On item 4 to 9 - GST@18% 
दरŐ  उद्धृत करते समय, मद पर जीएसटी नीचे िदए गए िववरण के अनुसार शािमल िकया जाना चािहए: 

आइटम 1 और 2 पर  - GST@5% 

आइटम 3 पर  - GST@12% 

आइटम 4 से 9 पर  - GST@18% 

5. The payment will be made after entire satisfaction of Incharge, PVSC. 
भुगतान Ůभारी, एमडीसीएससी की पूणŊ संतुिʼ के बाद िकया जाएगा । 

6. No T & P will be issued by Department. 
िवभाग ᳇ारा कोई टी एंड पी जारी नहᱭ ᳰकया जाएगा। 

7. No advance payment will be made to the agency. 
एजᱶसी को कोई अिᮕम भुगतान नहᱭ ᳰकया जाएगा। 

8. Commissioner (Sports) reserves the right to accept or reject any bid / quotation without assigning any reason. 
आयुᲦ (खेल) ᳰकसी भी कारण के िबना ᳰकसी भी बोली / उरण को ᭭वीकार या अ᭭वीकार करने का अिधकार सुरिᭃत रखता ह।ै 

9. Commissioner (Sports) reserves the right to debar the concerned agency if the work is not completed in stipulated time as work is 
found to be substandard. 
आयुᲦ (खेल) संबंिधत एजᱶसी को बािधत करन ेका अिधकार सुरिᭃत रखता ह ैयᳰद काम िनधाᭅᳯरतसमय मᱶ पूरा नहᱭ ᳰकया जाता ह ैयᲂᳰक काम घᳯटया 
पाया जाता ह।ै 

10. Conditional quotation will not be accepted. 
सशतᭅ उरण ᭭वीकार नहᱭ ᳰकया जाएगा। 

11. Necessary statutory deductions as applicable will be made. 
लागू होन ेके िलए आव᭫यक वैधािनक कटौती कᳱ जाएगी। 

12. No minor shall be engaged at site. 
ᳰकसी भी अवय᭭क को ᭭थल पर नहᱭ लगाया जाएगा। 

13. Nothing extra will be paid to the agency by the department. 
िवभाग ᳇ारा एजᱶसी को कुछ भी अितᳯरᲦभुगतान नहᱭ ᳰकया जाएगा। 

14. Validity of Quotation is 60 days from the date of opening. 
उ᳃ाटन कᳱ तारीख से कोटशेन कᳱ वैधता 60 ᳰदन ह।ै 

15. Debarred agency / or individual shall not be permitted to participate in the tendering process. Agency should be reputed and does 
not have any tarnished reputation. 
िनलंिबत एजᱶसी / या ᳞िᲦ को िनिवदा ᮧᳰᮓया मᱶ भाग लेन ेकᳱ अनुमित नहᱭ दी जाएगी। एजᱶसी को ᮧिति᳧त होना चािहए और इसमᱶ कोई कलंᳰकत 
ᮧित᳧ा नहᱭ ह।ै 

16. Any individual who has been debarred is not permitted to take part in any negotiations or represent an agency even if he holds a 
power of attorney on the agencies behalf. Any agency engaging debarred persons is also liable to debarring. 
ᳰकसी भी ᳞िᲦ को बिह᭬कृत कर ᳰदया गया ह,ै उस ेᳰकसी वाताᭅ मᱶ भाग लेने या एजᱶसी का ᮧितिनिध᭜व करने कᳱ अनुमित नहᱭ ह,ै भल ेही वह एजᱶिसयᲂ 
कᳱ ओर से वकᳱल कᳱ शिᲦ रखती हो। ᳰकसी भी एजᱶसी को बािधत ᳞िᲦयᲂ को शािमल करना भी िज᭥मेदार ह।ै 

17. The quantities of items in schedule are tentative which may change depending upon site conditions. 
अनुसूची मᱶ मदᲂ कᳱ माᮢा अ᭭थायी ह ैजो साइट शतᲄ के आधार पर बदल सकती ह।ै 

18. If the entire work is not done within the stipulated time mentioned in Supply /work order, it will be sole discretion of the 
Secretary/PVSC to accept the work of item on such terms as the Secretary deemed fit and proper or to cancel the supply/work order/ 
to stop any payment against the work / to forfeit the earnest money or to debar the concerned agency. The decision of the 
Competent Authority in this behalf shall be final and not to be called in question before any Forum. 
यिद आपूितŊ / कायŊ आदेश मŐ उİʟİखत िनधाŊįरत समय के भीतर पूरा काम नही ंिकया जाता है, तो यह सिचव / एमडीसीएससी के िववेकािधकार पर होगा िक वह 
सिचव को उपयुƅ और उिचत समझी जाने वाली या रȞ करने के िलए मद के काम को ˢीकार करे। आपूितŊ / कायŊ आदेश / कायŊ के िवŜȠ िकसी भी भुगतान को 
रोकने के िलए / बयाना रािश को जɧ करने या संबंिधत एजŐसी को Ůितबंिधत करने के िलए। इस संबंध मŐ सƗम Ůािधकारी का िनणŊय अंितम होगा और िकसी फोरम 
के समƗ Ůʲगत नही ंिकया जाएगा। 

19. The contractor will be fully responsible during execution of work. If any loss/ theft/ damage caused at site/surrounding, the same 
shall be made good with in quoted rates or recovered from the agency/shall be made good at agency’s risk and cost. 
काम के िन᭬पादन के दौरान ठेकेदार पूरी तरह स ेिज᭥मेदार होगा। यᳰद साइट / आस-पास के कारण ᱟई कोई भी हािन / चोरी / ᭃित, तो उ᭞धृत दरᲂ मᱶ 
या एजᱶसी से बरामद ᳰकए जाने के साथ ही इसे अ᭒छा बनाया जाएगा /एजᱶसी के जोिखम और लागत पर अ᭒छा ᳰकया जाएगा। 

20. If any agency submits a faulty or incomplete tender for the first time, 20% of the earnest money so deposited shall be forfeited. 
However, if the agency commits fault or submits incomplete tender again in the subsequent tenders and the competent Authority 
finds that the default has been   ilful, negligent or malafide in its intent, the earnest money shall be forfeited absolutely without 
assigning any reason and the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in future tendering. 



यᳰद ᳰकसी एजᱶसी न ेपहली बार दोषपणूᭅ या अपूणᭅ िनिवदाᮧ᭭तुत कᳱ ह,ै तो जमा ᳰकए गए बयाना रािश का 20% ज᭣त कर िलया जाएगा। हालांᳰक, यᳰद 
एजᱶसी गलती करता ह ैया बाद मᱶ िनिवदाᲐ मᱶ अधरूी िनिवदा ᮧ᭭तुत करता ह ैऔर सᭃम ᮧािधकरण को पता चलता ह ै ᳰक िडफ़ॉ᭨ट इरादतन, 
लापरवाही या दभुाᭅवनापूणᭅ इरादे स ेह,ै बकाया धन ᳰकसी भी कारण बताए िबना िब᭨कुल ज᭣त कर िलया जाएगा और िनिवदाकताᭅ भावी िनिवदा मᱶ 
भाग लेने कᳱ अनुमित नहᱭ दी जाएगी। 

21. In case the rates quoted by the bidders are same, then in order to arrive at a decision, a draw of lots shall be carried out by a 
Committee comprising of Secretary of the Complex, RE and DDO of the complex. 
यिद बोलीदाताओ ंȪारा उद्धृत दरŐ  समान हœ, तो एक िनणŊय पर पŠंचने के िलए, कॉ̱ɘेƛ के सिचव, आरई और डीडीओ के कॉ̱ɘेƛ के सिचव 
की एक सिमित Ȫारा लॉटरी िनकाली जाएगी।। 

22. Based on real time feedback of members and administrative staff of DDA as and when a deficiency of service is noticed the same 
will be intimated to the agency/ contractor for rectification. In case there is no improvement/ rectification within prescribed period 
from the time of intimation proportionate deduction, as approved by the Competent Authority, shall be made from the agency/ 
contractor. 
डीडीए के सद᭭यᲂ और ᮧशासिनक कमᭅचाᳯरयᲂ कᳱ वा᭭तिवक समय पर ᮧितᳰᮓया के आधार पर और जबसे वाकᳱ कमी दखेी जाती ह,ै तो उ᭠हᱶ सुधार के 
िलए एजᱶसी / ठेकेदार को सूिचत ᳰकया जाएगा। यᳰद सᭃम ᮧािधकारी ᳇ारा अनुमोᳰदत के ᱨप मᱶ, सूचना के समय स ेिनधाᭅᳯरत अविध के भीतर कोई 
सुधार / सुधार नहᱭ ᳰकया गया ह,ै  तो यह अनुपात एजᱶसी / ठेकेदार स ेᳰकया जाएगा। 

23. The supply/work shall be completed within 02 days from the date of issue of the order or on before 25.05.2023. 
आपूितŊ / कायŊ आदेश जारी होने की ितिथ से 02 िदनो ंके भीतर या 25 मई 2023 स ेपहले पूरा िकया जाना चािहए। 

 
          sd 

                         AE(PVSC) 
ऐ.इ(पीवीएससी) 

Copy to:- 
1. Commissioner (Sports), DDA-For information please. 

आयुᲦ (खेल), डीडीए-जानकारीकेिलएकृपया 
2. Director (System)/DDA through E-Mail. ddatender@dda.org.in. 

ई-मेलकेमा᭟यमसेिनदशेक (िस᭭टम) / डीडीएddatender@dda.org.in 
3. Sr. A.O. (Sports), DDA. 

सीिनयरएओ। (खेल), डीडीए। 
4. All Secretaries of the DDA Sports Complexes. 

डीडीए᭭पो᭗सᭅकॉ᭥᭡लेसकेसभीसिचव। 
5. DDA Contractor association E-18 Vikas kuteer, New Delhi. 

डीडीएठेकेदारसंघई -18 िवकासकुटेर, नईᳰद᭨ली। 
6. DDA Contractor Welfare Association, Room no.12, Barrack no.1, Block-A,VikasKuteer,New Delhi. 

डीडीएठेकेदारक᭨याणसंघ, कᭃसंया 12, बराकसंया 1, ᭣लॉक-ए, िवकासकुतेर, नईᳰद᭨ली 
7. Delhi Contractor Welfare Association ©, 306,Masjid Moth, NDSE, Part-II, New Delhi. 

ᳰद᭨लीकांᮝेटरवेलफेयरएसोिसएशन (सी), 306, मि᭭जदमॉथ, एनडीएसई, भाग -2, नईᳰद᭨ली। 
8. AAO / PVSC. 

डीडीओ / पीवीएससी 
9. Notice Board. 

सूचना पᲵ।  
 
 

            
sd 

                         AE(PVSC) 
ऐ.इ(पीवीएससी) 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Schedule of quantity 

 
N.O.W.:-  Sports/Culture activities/events. 
S.H:-    Conduct of Badminton Tournament-2023 at PVSC. 
 

S.No. Description of work Qty Unit Rate Amount 
1 Refreshment / Snacks boxes  100 Each   

2 Lunch for Referees, coaches/support staff/Coordinator 
for 1 day 

06 

Each 

  

3 Banners (Size 6’ x 6’) 02 Each   

4 Paper glass for drinking water (pack of 50) 07 Pack   

5 Printing of selected photographs 20 Each   

6 Certificates 100 Each   
7 Trophies (Winner & Runner) 03 Per set    
8 Medals (Gold, Silver) 12 Per set   
9 Badminton shuttle cock 36 Each   

 Total     
 

Note: While quoting the rates, the GST on the item should be included as per details given below: 

1. On item 1 and 2 - GST@5% 
2. On item 3 - GST@12% 
3. On item 4 to 9 - GST@18% 

       
                                                                       sd 

                         AE(PVSC)/PVSC 
 

 

 

 

 
 


